Page 1 of 27
Ash & Lacy Holdings Ltd
Bromford Lane
West Bromwich
West Midlands
B70 7JJ
Tel: 0121 525 1444  Fax: 0121 525 3444 Agrément Certificate
e-mail: info@ashandlacy.com 20/5787

pull-out strength, and corrosion resistance (outside the scope of this Certificate).
• a check is carried out on the combinations of horizontal and vertical actions, in accordance with BS EN 1999-1-1 :
2007, BS EN 1999-1-3 : 2007, BS EN 1993-1-1 : 2005 and BS EN 1993-1-4 : 2006, and their UK National Annexes,
in conjunction with BS EN 1990 : 2002 and all relevant standard parts and its corresponding UK National Annex.
6.5  Details of the brackets, with their design loadbearing resistances, are shown in Tables 1 to 5. The design
loadbearing resistance of the connections should be greater than that of the bracket and adaptor as tabulated.
Table 1  Aluminium HB Bracket — single (80 mm)— design resistances
Bracket long
leg length(1)
(L) (mm)
Bracket
short leg
length (mm)
Code Design resistance (kN)(2)
Tension Compression Shear
90 50 AXL-HB090S-TP 5.219 4.827 1.820
120 50 AXL-HB120S-TP 5.219 4.827 1.342
150 50 AXL-HB150S-TP 5.219 4.827 0.957
180 50 AXL-HB180S-TP 5.219 4.827 0.665
210 50 AXL-HB210S-TP 5.219 4.827 0.466
240 50 AXL-HB240S-TP 5.219 4.827 0.359
270 50 AXL-HB270S-TP 5.219 4.827 —
300 50 AXL-HB300S-TP 5.219 4.827 —
(1) See Figure 5.
(2) These design resistances have been calculated according to BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007, Section 6. Partial safety factors for ultimate limit states
M1 and M2 from Table 6.1 of BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007.
Table 2  Aluminium HB Bracket — double (160 mm) — design resistances
Bracket
long leg
length(1) (L)
(mm)
Bracket short
leg length
(mm)
Code Design resistance (kN)(2)
Tension Compression Shear
90 50 AXL-HB090D-TP 5.391 5.493 7.936
120 50 AXL-HB120D-TP 5.391 5.493 5.850
150 50 AXL-HB150D-TP 5.391 5.493 4.240
180 50 AXL-HB180D-TP 5.391 5.493 3.043
210 50 AXL-HB210D-TP 5.391 5.493 2.197
240 50 AXL-HB240D-TP 5.391 5.493 1.638
270 50 AXL-HB270D-TP 5.391 5.493 1.303
300 50 AXL-HB300D-TP 5.391 5.493 1.131
(1) See Figure 5.
(2) These design resistances have been calculated according to BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007, Section 6.  Partial safety factors for ultimate limit states M1
and M2 from Table 6.1 of BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007.
Page 15 of 27

HBD80
37.616 19.070 15.487
(1) See Figure 5.
(2) These design resistances have been calculated according to BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007, Section 6.  Partial safety factors for ultimate limit states
M1 and M2 from Table 6.1 of BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007.
Table 4  Stainless Steel HBS Bracket — single (80 mm) — design resistances
Bracket long
leg length(1)
(L) (mm)
Bracket
short leg
length
(mm)
Code Design resistance (kN)(2)
Tension Compression Shear
45 50 AXL-HBS045S 2.543 3.849 2.208
60 50 AXL-HBS060S 2.543 3.849 2.208
75 50 AXL-HBS075S 2.543 3.849 1.766
90 50 AXL-HBS090S 4.253 5.551 3.177
120 50 AXL-HBS120S 4.253 5.551 2.030
150 50 AXL-HBS150S 4.253 5.551 1.275
180 50 AXL-HBS180S 4.253 5.551 0.822
210 50 AXL-HBS210S 4.253 5.551 0.580
240 50 AXL-HBS240S 4.253 5.551 0.458
270 50 AXL-HBS270S 4.253 5.551 0.365
300 50 AXL-HBS300S 4.253 5.170 0.212
(1) See Figure 6.
(2) These design resistances have been calculated according to Section 6 of BS EN 1993-1-1 : 2005, BS EN 1993-1-4 : 2006 and
BS EN 1993-1-5 : 2006.  Partial safety factors for ultimate limit states M0, M1 and M2 from Table 5.1 of BS EN 1993-1-4 : 2006.
6.6  The design of the mullions, rails and associated connections must satisfy the requirements of BS EN 1993-1-1 :
2005, BS EN 1993-1-4 : 2006 and BS EN 1999-1-1 : 2007, and their UK National Annexes using the mechanical
properties of the aluminium or stainless steel grade adopted. Mid-span deflections should be limited to span/200
and cantilever deflections limited to L/150.
6.7  The geometric properties of the rail sections (L, T, Z and top hats rails) can be found in detail in Tables 6 and 7
and are used by the structural designer for the rail design.
Table 5  Stainless Steel HBS Bracket — double (160 mm)— design resistances
Bracket
long leg
length(1)
(L) (mm)
Bracket
short leg
length
(mm)
Code Design resistance (kN)(2)
Tension Compression Shear
90 50 AXL-HBS090D 5.611 5.611 8.449
120 50 AXL-HBS120D 5.611 5.611 5.971
150 50 AXL-HBS150D 5.611 5.611 4.223
180 50 AXL-HBS180D 5.611 5.611 3.055
210 50 AXL-HBS210D 5.611 5.611 2.315
240 50 AXL-HBS240D 5.611 5.611 1.853
270 50 AXL-HBS270D 5.611 5.611 1.517
300 50 AXL-HBS300D 5.611 5.611 1.157
(1) See Figure 6
(2) These design resistances have been calculated according to Section 6 of BS EN 1993-1-1 : 2005, BS EN 1993-1-4 : 2006 and BS EN 1993-1-5 :
2006. Partial safety factors for ultimate limit states M0, M1 and M2 from BS EN 1993-1-4 : 2006, Table 5.1.
Page 16 of 27